
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 
Meeting time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 15/12/2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

3.  LLANFYLLIN CATCHMENT TRANSFORMATION  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Property. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.  AMENDMENTS TO GROWING MID WALES INTER AUTHORITY 
AGREEMENT  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
(Pages 7 - 108) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 1 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose personal 
data relating to an individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection 
Act. Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 

 
 

6.  MOVING ON UP REDESIGN OF POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL HOUSING 
SERVICES  

 
To consider the report of the Leader, County Councillor Rosemarie Harris. 
(Pages 109 - 156) 
 
 
 



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

14 December 2021 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Phyl Davies 
Portfolio Holder for Education and Property  

  
REPORT TITLE: Llanfyllin Catchment Transformation  
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report gives an update on the transforming education work in the 

Llanfyllin catchment. 
 

1.2 The report requests Cabinet approval to amend the Cabinet decisions 
made on the 18th March 2021 and the 6th July 2021 in respect of 
Llansantffraid C. in W. School, Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain 
C. in W. School and Ysgol Bro Cynllaith. 

 

1.3 The report requests approval of the following recommendations: 
 

i) Not to proceed with the planned extension to Llansantffraid C. in 
W. School, based on the outcome of the Feasibility Study  

 
ii) Not to proceed with the existing planned consultations on the 

closure of Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain C. in W. 
School and Ysgol Bro Cynllaith 

 
iii) To instruct the Transforming Education Team to bring forward 

alternative proposals for Ysgol Bro Cynllaith, Llangedwyn C. in W. 
School and Llanfechain C. in W. School without delay. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council has been developing plans for the Llanfyllin catchment 

since the Council’s Strategy for Transforming Education in Powys was 
approved in April 2020.   

  
2.2 The following is a summary of the key Cabinet decisions which have 

been taken to date in respect of the Llanfyllin catchment: 
 
29th September 2020: Llanfyllin Programme Business Case (PBC) 
considered and approved by Cabinet. The PBC outlined the preferred 
way forward for the Llanfyllin catchment which is as follows: 

 

Page 3

3



 A new community campus for approximately 900 pupils aged 4-18 
in Llanfyllin replacing the Ysgol Llanfyllin buildings.  

 To establish and build a new 360 place area school, to 
replace Carreghofa School and Llandysilio C. in W. School and 
potentially other schools in the Welshpool catchment. Site to be 
confirmed.   

 To establish a new Welsh-medium school on the 
current Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant site, replacing Ysgol 
Pennant and Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant Primary School. This may 
require capital funding to extend the school.  

 To provide an extension to Llansantffraid CiW Primary School.  
 Possible closure of Llangedwyn CiW School, Llanfechain CiW 

School and Ysgol Bro Cynllaith.  
 
18th March 2021: Cabinet approved a paper requesting approval to 
commence the statutory process on proposals to close Llangedwyn C. 
in W. School and Llanfechain C. in W. School, and to increase the 
capacity of Llansantffraid C. in W. School following the completion of 
an extension to the school. Cabinet also approved the development of 
a Business Justification Case (BJC) and release of funding to support 
feasibility and design stages to enable work on the extension 
to Llansantffraid to commence.  
 
6th July 2021: Cabinet approved a paper requesting approval to 
commence the statutory process on a proposal to close Ysgol 
Bro Cynllaith.  

 
Feasibility Study 
  
2.3 To support the decision made by Cabinet on the 18th March 2021 in 

respect of proposals for Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain C. in 
W. School and Llansantffraid C. in W School, HoWPS were 
commissioned to undertake a feasibility study looking at the viability of 
providing 3 additional classrooms, remodelling the existing Early 
Years facilities and providing a Group Room and Hygiene Room 
at Llansantffraid C. in W. School, to enable the school to accommodate 
90 additional pupils from September 2023. The feasibility study has 
now been completed. 

  
2.4 The feasibility study explored the location of the school, the 

site constraints and the structure of the current building.   
  
2.5 The report raises significant issues with expansion of the school in 

relation to the structure integrity, upgrading of existing heating and 
lighting systems and significant improvements required to car parking 
and highways access.  

   
 
 
 

Page 4



Business Justification Case 

  
2.6 As agreed by Cabinet in March 2021, a Business Justification Case 

(BJC) for the planned extension to Llansantffraid C in W School was 
developed.  

  
2.7 The BJC also identified issues and risks associated with the difficulty of 

accommodating the planned extension on the current constrained site, 
and the lack of alternative land / sites in the Council’s ownership.  

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1 Given the findings of the Feasibility Study and Business Justification 

Case, Cabinet is therefore asked to approve the following 
recommendations in respect of the Llanfyllin catchment transformation:  
  
ii) Not to proceed with the planned extension to Llansantffraid C. in 

W. School, based on the outcome of the Feasibility Study  
 
ii) Not to proceed with the existing planned consultations on the 

closure of Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain C. in W. 
School and Ysgol Bro Cynllaith 

 
iii) To instruct the Transforming Education Team to bring forward 

alternative proposals for Ysgol Bro Cynllaith, Llangedwyn C. in W. 
School and Llanfechain C. in W. School without delay. 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 This work will be carried out in house, therefore there are no additional 

resource implications at this stage. 
 
4.2 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the 

report. 
  
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view 
 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer ) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 The current proposal does not involve the processing of personal data. 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 No comments received. 

Page 5



 
8.   Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 An Impact Assessment is not needed at this stage, as matters are at a 

preliminary stage. If the matter proceeds, then Impact Assessments, 
including an Integrated Impact Assessment, an Equalities Impact 
Assessment, a Welsh language Impact Assessment and a Community 
Impact Assessment will be provided.  

 
9. Recommendation 
 

i) Not to proceed with the planned extension to Llansantffraid C. in 
W. School, based on the outcome of the Feasibility Study 
 

ii) Not to proceed with the existing planned consultations on the 
closure of Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain C. in W. 
School and Ysgol Bro Cynllaith 
 

iii) To instruct the Transforming Education Team to bring forward 

proposals for Ysgol Bro Cynllaith, Llangedwyn C. in W. School 

and Llanfechain C. in W. School by March 2022 due to the low 

and reducing pupil numbers and the potential impact on the 

sustainability of the schools and the learner offer. 

Discussions with stakeholders will commence immediately at the 

start of the new term (January 2022). 

 
 

Contact Officer:       Marianne Evans 
Tel:                      01597 826155   
Email:                      Marianne.evans@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:     Emma Palmer – Head of Transformation & Communications 
                                Debbie Lewis – Interim Chief Education Officer 
 
Corporate Director: Lynette Lovell  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



1 

 

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

Date: 21st December 2021 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Head of Legal & Democratic Services  
  
REPORT TITLE: Amendments to Growing Mid Wales Inter Authority 

Agreement   
  

 
REPORT FOR: 

 
Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1      This document sets out what changes are required to the Inter     

Authority Agreement (IAA) to ensure good  and robust governance for 
the delivery phase of the Mid Wales Growth Deal (“MWGD”),  

.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The original IAA was approved by Cabinet on 9th May 2019 and  was 

amended by Cabinet on 13th July 2021  to ensure good governance for 
the development of a Portfolio Business Case and agreeing a Final 
Deal Agreement with WG and the UK Government., strengthen Audit 
and Scrutiny provision sand to reflect changes to the Regional Leaning 
and Skills Partnership. 
 

2.2 The IAA now need s further amendment to ensure good  and robust 
governance for the delivery phase of the MWGD. The two authorities have 
had assistance in developing the proposed IAA3  ( see Appendix 1) so 
from a firm of external solicitors , Pinsent Masons, who have also advised 
other growth deals in Wales.  The IAA3 is in similar format as the IAA2  
but has been strengthened where needed to ensure strong governance for 
the delivery phase. 
 

2.3 The draft IAA3 was approved by the Growing Mid Wales Board at ist 
meeting on 15th December 2021 and recommended for approval by the 
cabinets of both Authorities. 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1 The following is a summary of the  proposed IAA3 (as set out in 

Appendix 1) and  the main changes to the  IAA2. 
 
 
 

Page 7

4



2 

 

4. Commencement and duration 

4.1    IAA3 is intended to commence once the Final Deal Agreement (FDA) 

is signed between the two Councils – and will remain in force and 

effect for the period of the Growth Deal. 

4.2  It will remain in full force and effect unless the  Parties agree to 

terminate the agreement or the agreement  is brought to an end by 

the default of a party, in which case the contract can be ended  by 

the Non Defaulting Party  ( Clause 2.1 & 2.2) .  The consequences 

for termination for default are set out in clause 14.2 but in essence 

the Defaulting Council shall indemnify the other Council against any 

costs and expenses directly incurred by that Council as a result of 

such a termination. 

 

5. Governance Principles and Framework  

5.1 Growing Mid Wales Board 

5.1.1 IAA1 established the Growing Mid Wales Board (GMWB) as an 
executive joint committee and that arrangement continued into 
IAA2, and now into IAA3. As with previous IAA iterations, the voting 
committee membership consists of 10 elected member 
representatives by the Councils (5 each). The key change in IAA3 
versus previous iterations, is that the Chair of the Economic 
Strategy Group (Private Sector Advisory Group) no longer has 
voting rights on the Board. All advisory panels of the Board are re-
established in a consultative capacity, to provide advice to the 
Board. 

5.1.2 On an annual basis the GWMB will be required to update the 
Portfolio Business case for the proceeding five years, but any 
material change to the prevailing Portfolio Business Case will have 
to be approved by Cabinets of both Authorities ( clause 7.2). 

5.1.3 Before the start of each Accounting year, the GMWB  is required to 
approve  an Annual Business Plan setting out the annual spend for 
approved projects ( clause 7.3). 

5.2 Economic Advisory Group 

5.2.1 Following the review of the previous Economic Strategy Group that 

was constituted as part of IAA1 and IAA2 – the private sector group 

has been re-designed with new terms of reference (as discussed at 

Page 8



3 

 

GMWB 11/11/211), to provide the GMWB with consistent strategic 

advice pertaining to the delivery of the MWGD. 

5.3  Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5.3.1 The Terms of Reference remain largely unchanged from IAA2 when 

it was established. 

5.4 Regional Skills Partnership 

5.4.1 The Terms of Reference remain largely unchanged from IAA2 when 

it was established. 

5.5 Growing Mid Wales Management Group 

5.5.1 This was established under IAA1 to co-ordinate professional officer 

advice and management to the GMWB. The terms of reference 

have been evolved to be in line with expectations and requirements 

to support the delivery of the Deal – which ensures the oversight of 

resource deployment, performance management of the Portfolio 

and team, and acts as a clearing house for GMWB reports. Its 

membership comprises senior officers form both Councils, with 

observers from both Governments. 

5.6 Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) 

5.6.1 The PoMO has been established via separate grant funding 

agreement and SLA between the two Councils – however the role 

and function of the PoMO in the context of the MWGD have now 

been defined within IAA3. They provide professional support and 

advice to the GMWB on the delivery of the MWGD Portfolio. 

5.7 Council’s Obligations – Administrative Functions 

5.7.1 IAA1 and IAA2 set out the respective lead authorities for the 

“administrative functions” (HR, Finance, Legal etc). 

5.7.2      IAA3 has set out that the Councils acknowledge and agree to divide 

the administrative functions in support of the Mid Wales Growth Deal 

in accordance with the table below: 

Administrative function Responsibility 

Human Resources Ceredigion 

Clerk to the GMWB Both Councils shall appoint an individual 
to act as Clerk who will be responsible 
for supporting the administrative 
requirements of the GMWB on an 

                                                           
1 Agenda for Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board on Thursday, 11th November, 
2021, 5.00 pm Cyngor Sir Powys County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

Page 9

https://powys.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=6971&Ver=4
https://powys.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=6971&Ver=4


4 

 

alternate basis in accordance with 
Clause Error! Reference source not 
found. (GMWB) 

Legal Services   Powys 

Monitoring Officer Powys 

Treasurer and Section 151 Officer Ceredigion as Accountable Body 

Communications  Ceredigion, supported by the PoMO 

Procurement Powys 

Translation The Council holding the GMWB Meeting 

IT Ceredigion 

Internal Audit Powys 

Democratic Services Powys  

Secretariat services to the EAG Powys, supported by the PoMO 

 

5.8 Accountable Body 

5.8.1 IAA3 also defines and establishes the role of the Accountable Body for 

the delivery of the MWGD. Ceredigion has been established as the 

lead authority for finance for the MWGD in IAA1 and IAA2, and this 

continues into IAA3 with Ceredigion acting as the Accountable Body 

responsible for discharging the Councils’ obligations in relation to the 

MWGD pursuant to IAA3. It means accepting and receiving any HMT 

Contribution from the WG for and on behalf of the Councils and shall 

hold and manage such HMT Contribution in accordance with the terms 

of the agreement. The Accountable Body shall receive any additional 

funding from any other source for and on behalf of the Councils and 

shall hold and manage such funds in accordance with the terms of the 

Agreement. 

 

5.9 Codes of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest 

5.9.1 The principles established in previous agreements (IAA1 and IAA2) 

remain unchanged for IAA3 – and sets out the provisions for Members 

Code of Conduct in relation to the declaration and management of 

personal interests.  

5.9.2 The review into the Economic Strategy Group concluded that the 

provisions and mechanisms to manage the potential interests of private 

sector members were deemed sufficient – however, the new terms of 

Page 10



5 

 

reference have been strengthened in IAA3 to ensure a clearer focus 

and role within wider MWGD governance. As noted in 5.1, the voting 

rights of the Chair of the ESG is no longer present in IAA3. 

5.10 Delegation 

5.10.1 The Scheme of delegation is set out in Schedule 1 of the IAA3 as 

follows; 

  

DECISION 

 

MANAGEMENT 
GROUP 

MATTER 

GROWING 
MID WALES 

BOARD  

MATTER 

MATTER 
RESERVED TO 
THE COUNCILS 

KEY THEMES                

1. Approval of IAA3    Yes 

2. Approval and adoption of any 

Business Plans 

  Yes 

3. Approval and adoption of any 

updated  Bu
[...]
terms of this 

Agreement  

  Yes 

16. The engagement of (and terms of 

engagement of) any individual person 

where the value of the appointment 

does not exceed £50,000 per 

Accounting Period 

Yes   

17. The engagement of (and terms of 

engagement of) any individual person 

where the value of the appointment 

does exceeding £50,000 per 

Accounting Period 

 Yes  

18. Commencing any claim, proceedings 

or other litigation brought by or 

settling or defending any claim, 

proceedings or other litigation brought 

against the Joint Committee or 

individual Party in relation to the 

MWGD, except in relation to debt 

collection in the ordinary course of 

business. 

 Yes  

Page 12



7 

 

DECISION 

 

MANAGEMENT 
GROUP 

MATTER 

GROWING 
MID WALES 

BOARD  

MATTER 

MATTER 
RESERVED TO 
THE COUNCILS 

19. Making any announcements or 

releases of whatever nature in 

relation to the Joint Committee and 

the MWGD. 

 Yes  

20. Creation of a local authority trading 

company under Local Government 

Act 2003  

  Yes 

21. Any other matters not covered in this 

(Delegations Policy) 

  Yes 

 

5.10.2 The GMWB may delegate the whole or any part of its posers to  to 
any person, sub-committee or group ( Clause 9.29) 

 

 
6. Resource Implications 
 

6.1 The Deputy Head of Finance acknowledges the updated IAA and the 
strengthening of the document in terms of clarity around Finance and 
audit arrangements. 

 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of 

view. 
 
7.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer ) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
8. Data Protection 
 
8.1  The proposal does not  involve the processing of personal data  
 
 
9.   Impact Assessment 
 
9.1 Not required 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1  That the IAA3 is approved  in accordance with the draft set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

[...]
ecision and, for the avoidance of doubt, that 
matter requiring a decision would not be dealt with by the elected members 
appointed to the GMWB until the unanimous decision shall have been 
agreed by all of the Councils,  

and in each case, such matters are identified in Schedule 1 (Delegations Policy). 

9. GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

Page 69



 

127356062.1\691704 18 

9.1 The Councils established a joint committee of the Councils known as the Growing Mid 
Wales Board ("GMWB") pursuant to the IAA for the purpose of overseeing and 
co-ordinating the discharge of the Councils' obligations in relation to the MWGD and to 
carry out the IAA2. 

9.2 The GMWB may carry out such other functions as the Councils determine from time to 
time. 

9.3 The GMWB shall not have power to approve any "Matter Reserved To The Councils" 
pursuant of Clause 8.1.2 ("Matter Reserved To The Councils"). 

9.4 Each Council shall appoint five (5) elected member representatives to the GMWB. 
 
9.5 The GMWB shall comprise ten (10) elected member representatives appointed by the 

Councils. 

9.6 The Chairperson of the GMWB shall be the leader of each Council which shall act as 
joint Chairperson and shall preside over alternate meetings. The Chairperson of the 
first GMWB Meeting shall be the leader of the Accountable Body. The Chairperson 
shall not have a casting vote. 

9.7 Each Council shall be entitled from time to time to appoint a deputy for any 
representative appointed by it but such deputy (in each case) shall only be entitled to 
attend and vote at meetings of the GMWB in the absence of his or her corresponding 
principal. 

9.8 Each Council shall appoint an individual to act as joint clerk and to assist the GMWB 
in respect of the organisation of GMWB Meetings and provide such other 
administration support to the GMWB on an alternate basis (the “Clerk”). 

9.9 The Clerk shall alternate between the Councils in line with the Chairperson. The Clerk 
responsible in respect of the firs
[...]
ecessary.  

 

5. Secretariat  

5.1 Secretariat for the Group will be provided by the Portfolio Management Office.  

 

Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) 

1. To provide a professional support team for the successful delivery of the agreed work 
programme of the GMWB as outlined within this Agreement (principally, the delivery of the 
MWGD Portfolio and implementation of the Regional Skills Partnership). The Operations 
Manager will lead on all aspects relating to the MGWD, and the Regional Skills Manager 
responsible for the RSP. These roles are line managed by nominated senior officers within 
the Councils and will be supported on a day to day basis by the Portfolio SROs and/or 
their nominated deputies. 

2. To provide professional advice and direction to the GMWB, the Management Group and 
regional governance on key strategies in support of the Vision for Growing Mid Wales – 
with a particular focus on the aspects included in the MWGD and work of the Regional 
Skills Partnership;  

3. To co-ordinate the development and delivery of MWGD Portfolio Business Case, on 
behalf of GMWB. 

4. To maintain and manage performance management and risk management reporting 
systems to ensure good Portfolio management, with regular reporting to the Management 
Group and GMWB. 

Page 90



 

127356062.1\691704 39 

5. To develop and maintain a co-ordinated regional communications framework that align all 
aspects of work pertaining to this Agreement. 

6. To work closely with regional governance structures and stakeholders to maximise the 
potential from GMWB’s work, with a particular focus on ensuring business engagement. 

7. To work with nominated civil servants from the UK and Welsh Governments on the 
operational delivery of the MWGD and RSP. 

8. To work with the nominated lead authorities to co-ordinate the delivery of support services 
identified in Clause 6 of this Agreement (e.g. Procurement, Finance, Legal) – as agreed 
by the GMWB. 

9. To be responsible for the day to day management of delegated resources: 

a) To maintain an annual budget for the GMWB (in conjunction with the Accountable 
Body) 

b) To oversee deployment of the Budget (with the permission of the GMWB) 

c)  To ensure value for money in the use of the budget; and 

d) to co-ordinate the work of the Lead Authorities (Finance, Legal, Procurement) to appoint 
and enter into contracts with the approval of the GMWB and within the approved 
budget, in accordance with the policies of the lead authority as noted in Clause 6. 

Page 91



 

127356062.1\691704 40 

PART 2 

 

ECONOMIC ADVISORY GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. Introduction   

1.1 The Economic Advisory Group (EAG) has a vital role in supporting the MWGD and 
economic growth across the Mid Wales Region. The role of the EAG is to provide 
advice to the MGWD on the MWGD Portfolio and its constituent Programmes and 
Projects that emerge as it develops. Its role is to provide strategic advice and input 
on ensuring that private sector needs and investment leverage potential are 
considered when making decisions about funding allocations. The role of the EAG is 
advisory and an essential part of progressing the GMWD. 

1.2 The main objectives of the EAG will be to :  

 Provide a business voice on the MWGD to the GMWB  

 Champion the MWGD at a strategic level reflecting the need for investment 
in the Mid Wales economy.  

 Provide business experience and expertise to assist the GMWB to make 
funding decisions about emerging programmes and projects.  

 To positively promote the MWGD within the Mid Wales Business 
Community. 

2. Responsibilities of the EAG   

2.1 The key role of the EAG is to provide a business sector view on the MWGD and in 
particularly the programmes and projects that emerge during its lifetime. 

2.2 The EAG will use the Portfolio Business Case, that has been developed over the last 
two years, as a basis for assessing the investment needs of the emerging 
programmes and projects.
[...]
ence of:-  ) 

 

 

……………………………………………………… 

Corporate Lead Officer 

Legal & Governance Services 

 

 

 

The Common Seal of POWYS COUNTY ) 

COUNCIL was hereunto affixed  ) 

in the presence of:-    ) 

 

 

……………………………………………………… 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

A duly authorised officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Llanfyllin Catchment Transformation
	4 Amendments to Growing Mid Wales Inter Authority Agreement
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 5.1_EN_Appendix1

	6 Moving on Up redesign of Powys County Council Housing Services
	MoC Business Case 17th Nov 2021




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 21 December 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 21 
DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme and 
R Powell 
 
In attendance: County Councillor M Dorrance    
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Head of Transformation and 
Communications and the Service Manager for Schools Transformation. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor M Alexander declared a personal interest in item 3 Llanfyllin 
Catchment Review as a relative of the headteacher of a potential receiving 
school. 

 
 

3.  LLANFYLLIN CATCHMENT TRANSFORMATION  

 
County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander left the meeting while this item was being 
discussed having declared a personal interest. 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to amend the decisions made on 
the 18th March 2021 and the 6th July 2021 in respect of Llansantffraid C. in W. 
School, Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain C. in W. School and Ysgol Bro 
Cynllaith. 
  
The Leader explained that the report had been deferred at the previous week’s 
meeting because a number of Cabinet members had indicated that they did not 
feel the report was strong enough in detailing the direction of transformation in 
the catchment. The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the only change to the report 
from that deferred at the previous meeting was to strengthen the third 
recommendation with the inclusion of a date by which a report would be brought 
back to Cabinet. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Property expressed his disappointment 
that it would not be possible to proceed with the plan to proceed with the 
planned extension to Llansantffraid C. in W. School, based on the outcome of the 
Feasibility Study and the Business Justification Case. He did feel that the 
additional time would allow for further engagement with the community to 
commence in January 2022. The Director of Education confirmed that the 
feasibility study had flagged up there would have been huge disruption to pupils 
if the original proposals had gone ahead.   
 



Cabinet 21 December 2021 
 

Comments from County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas, a local member who was 
unable to be present at the meeting, were read out. He questioned why the 
report had been withdrawn from the previous meeting and revised without 
consultation with stakeholders and local members. County Councillor Aled 
Davies also expressed his disappointment that the report had been withdrawn 
and his hope that there was sufficient capacity in the schools transformation 
team to deliver a report by March 2022. 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

1. Not to proceed with the planned extension to 
Llansantffraid C. in W. School, based on the outcome of 
the Feasibility Study. 

 
2. Not to proceed with the existing planned consultations on 

the closure of Llangedwyn C. in W. School, Llanfechain C. 
in W. School and Ysgol Bro Cynllaith. 

 
3. To instruct the Transforming Education Team to bring 

forward proposals for Ysgol Bro Cynllaith, Llangedwyn C. 

in W. School and Llanfechain C. in W. School by March 

2022 due to the low and reducing pupil numbers and the 

potential impact on the sustainability of the schools and 

the learner offer. 

 
 
 
County Councillor Alexander returned to the meeting.    

 
 

4.  AMENDMENTS TO GROWING MID WALES INTER AUTHORITY 
AGREEMENT  

 

Cabinet considered the third iteration of the Inter Authority Agreement that set 
out the principle of the governance and management of the Mid Wales Growth 
Deal. IAA3 was intended to commence once the Final Deal Agreement was 
signed between the two Councils and would remain in force and effect for the 
period of the Growth Deal. The Inter Authority Agreement had been considered 
by the Growing Mid Wales Board on 15th December and had been recommended 
for approval by the Cabinets of both authorities. 
 
The Growing Mid Wales Board (GMWB) would remain the executive joint 
committee with the membership consisting of 10 elected member representatives 
by the Councils (5 each). All advisory panels of the Growing Mid Wales Board 
were re-established in a consultative capacity, to provide advice to the Board. 
 
The previous Economic Strategy Group had been reconstituted as the Economic 
Advisory Group with new terms of reference. The Chair no longer had voting 
rights on the GMWB. 
 



Cabinet 21 December 2021 
 

The terms of reference of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Regional Skills Partnership remained largely unchanged from IAA2.  
 
The terms of reference Growing Mid Wales Management Group, established 
under IAA1 to co-ordinate professional officer advice and management to the 
GMWB, had been evolved to support the delivery of the Deal. Its membership 
comprised senior officers form both Councils, with observers from both 
Governments. 
 
The role and function of the Portfolio Management Office in the context of the 
MWGD had now been defined within IAA3. They provided professional support 
and advice to the GMWB on the delivery of the MWGD Portfolio. 
 
The Scheme of Delegation in Schedule 1 of IAA3 also set out  responsibility for 
administrative functions and those matters which were for the Management 
Group, for the Board and those which were reserved for the Councils. 
 
 RESOLVED to approve IAA3  in accordance with the draft set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 

5.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 1 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

 
 

6.  MOVING ON UP REDESIGN OF POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL HOUSING 
SERVICES  

 
Cabinet considered the confidential report and the recommendations of the 
Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee who had called-in 
the delegated decision.  
 
Officers had accepted that the budget for the implementation of final Business 
Case for ‘Moving on Up’ should have been approved by Cabinet. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations presented by the Chair, County 
Councillor Matthew Dorrance, were designed to strengthen the governance 
process to prevent a re-occurrence. The Committee remained supportive of the 
service redesign. A response would be provided within two months.   
 
  RESOLVED to 
 

1. Approve the implementation of final Business Case for 
‘Moving on Up’, attached to the report.  
 



Cabinet 21 December 2021 
 

2. Approve that the additional cost pressure for this structure 
in the 2021-22 financial year from the 1st January 2022 of 
£50,265 be funded from the HRA revenue account. 
 

3. Approve that the annual ongoing additional cost pressure 
(£201,058 for 2022-23) for this structure be funded from the 
HRA revenue account and that this element is approved 
now for inclusion in the full HRA Business Plan which will 
be submitted for consideration by Cabinet in February 
2022.   
 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


